

No. 102374-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

JOSE MANUEL FLORES-RAMIREZ,  
Defendant / Appellant.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

*APPELLANT'S STATEMENT OF  
GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, # 176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. *IDENTITY OF PARTY AND DECISION BELOW* . . . . . 1

B. *NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION BELOW* . . . . . 1

C. *ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW* . . . . . 6

D. *GROUND S FOR DIRECT REVIEW* . . . . . 7

REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER RAP 4.2(4),  
BECAUSE THE CASE INVOLVES FUNDAMENTAL,  
URGENT AND INTERLOCKING ISSUES OF BROAD  
PUBLIC IMPORT WHICH REQUIRE THIS COURT’S  
PROMPT AND ULTIMATE DETERMINATION . . . . . 7

a. *The issues presented involve pretrial criminal  
procedures which this Court has recognized invoke  
significant public concern and have great impact  
across the state* . . . . . 9

b. *The issues presented involve apparently systemic,  
ongoing violation of the constitutional and rule-  
based rights of the financially indigent criminally  
accused including those like Mr. Flores-Ramirez  
from marginalized groups* . . . . . 12

E. *CONCLUSION* . . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.2d 831 (2017) . . . .	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Ratliff</i> , 100 Wn.2d 212, 667 P.2d 630 (1983) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lewis</i> , 200 Wn.2d 848, 523 P.3d 760 (2023) . . . . .	10
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , 1 Wn.3d 629, 530 P.3d 994 (2023) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006, cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1000 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 195 Wn.2d 841, 467 P.3d 97 (2020) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Tomal</i> , 133 Wn.2d 985, 48 P.2d 833 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994) . . .	10
<i>Whitney v. Buckner</i> , 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987) . . . .	20

### WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 550, 497 P.3d 880 (2021), review denied, 199 Wn.2d 1004 (2022) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 150, 515 P.3d 537 (2022), review granted, 200 Wn.2d 1025, 523 P.3d 1182 (2023) . . . . .	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Heng</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 717, 512 P.3d 942 (2022), review granted, 200 Wn.2d 1025, 523 P.3d 1175 (2023) . . . . .	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 457, 426 P.3d 797 (2018) . . .	12

<i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 526, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1019 (1997). . . . .	18
--	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 52 L. Ed. 2d 72, 97 S. Ct. 1491 (1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) . . . . .	13
<i>Hebert v. State of Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312, 47 S. Ct. 103, 71 L. Ed. 270 (1926) . . . . .	13
<i>Person v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75, 109 S. Ct. 346, 102 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 33, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932) . . . . .	13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 106 S. Ct. 3101, 92 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1986) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984) . . . . .	14

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14 <sup>th</sup> Amend . . . . .	6
Article 1, section 22 . . . . .	6, 13
CrR 3.2 . . . . .	11
CrR 3.2.1. . . . .	18
CrR 3.2(b)(4) . . . . .	12

CrR 3.2(d)(6) .....	12
CrR 3.3(b) .....	18
CrR 4.1(d) .....	18
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of the Amendments to CrR 3.2, CrR 3.2.1., CrRLJ 3.2, and CrRLJ 3.2.1., Order No. 25700-A-721 (WSR 02-01-025) (Dec. 6, 2021)</i> .....	12
RAP 4.2 .....	7
RAP 4.2(a)(4) .....	1, 7, 8, 12, 20, 21
Sixth Amend .....	6, 13

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ajsa Suljic, <i>Franklin County Profile</i> , Washington State Department of Employment Security (2022) .....	19
Cameron Probert, <i>Legal crisis: Tri-Cities officials race to fix lawyer shortage before criminal cases are dropped</i> , Tri-City Herald (May 7, 2023) .....	15
Cameron Probert, <i>Nonprofit threatens to sue Franklin County after dozens of suspects don't get attorneys</i> , Tri-City Herald (Aug. 27, 2023) .....	16
Denver Pratt, <i>'Very troubling': Dozens in Whatcom County waiting for a public defender to be named</i> , Bellingham Herald (May 15, 2023) .....	16
Donald W. Meyers, <i>Attorney shortage affecting some charging decisions in Yakima County, prosecuting attorney says</i> , Yakima Herald-Republic (Feb. 27, 2023) .....	16
Eric Rosani, <i>'A very long shadow.' Thousands in Tri-Cities still live in homes with racist covenants</i> , Tri-City Herald (Feb. 24, 2023) .....	19
